LEADS Daily Bulletin October 5, 2022

nexTEST and LEADS 3.0 Integration Update

On 07/26/2022 the nexTEST system was integrated with the LEADS 3.0 Configurator. The new integration will enable the systems to communicate, updating certifications in Configurator when a user certifies/recertifies their LEADS certification. The certification expiration dates will automatically update on the user's LEADS profile to match the user's expiration date in nexTEST when the certification is completed.

When users log in to nexTEST, they will use their <u>current LEADS 3.0 user name and password</u>. A notice of this new log in process is posted on the log in screen for nexTEST, see the screenshot below.

Illinois State Police									
Launch Pad Home									
Beginning July 26, 2022, please use your LEADS 3.0 username and password to log into nexTEST.									
User Login Username: Password: Submit Reset									
Home Copyright © 2022 Peak Performance Solutions									

PASSWORD RESET: LACs/Delegates have the access in Configurator to reset the user's password. This will reset the password in LEADS and in nexTEST. LAC's and Delegates will not be able make modifications or updates to users in nexTEST. All user modifications and password resets MUST be done through **LEADS 3.0 Configurator**. For non-Messenger agencies (Premier MDC/IWIN only), please contact the help desk for password assistance.

To avoid users having to be reset to Initial certification status, LACs/Delegates are responsible to manage their agency's users and ensure each user logs in to nexTEST to recertify prior to their expiration.

If you have any other questions or need assistance, please contact the ISP Help Desk by either emailing your questions to <u>ISP.HelpDesk@illinois.gov</u> or by calling 866/LEADS-00.

Operator's Initials	Date								
		-		-		-		-	